ore projects in the Yilgarn region of Western Australia. The
company has also established multiple project areas in the
Pilbara, Western Australia for conglomerate gold, hard rock
greenstone gold and hard rock lithium. In addition,
Macarthur Minerals has lithium brine interests in the
Railroad Valley, Nevada, U.S. Macarthur Minerals is an
Australian public company listed on both the TSX Venture
Exchange and the Australian Securities Exchange (MIO).

METALS & MINING

mailto:ddavidson@paradigmcap.com
mailto:jwoolley@paradigmcap.com
mailto:glawson@paradigmcap.com
mailto:mbernal@paradigmcap.com

Paradigm Capital Inc. | IIROC/TSX member  Page | 2

Macarthur Minerals Ltd.

RESEARCH NOTE | July 9, 2021

Our valuation of Macarthur Minerals is subject to several assumptions, particularly commodity prices,

opex and capex. We note that a 10% increase in the iron price results in a 36% increase in our NAV

estimate and a 10% rise in the recovery or grade results in a 19% increase in our NAV estimate.

Figure 1 highlights sensitivities to several other modelling assumptions.

Figure 1: NAV Sensitivity to 10% Changes in Input Variables

Metric Δ % Chg Δ % Chg NAVPS

Shipping +10% -5% -10% +5%

Capex +10% -7% -10% +7%

Discount +10% -13% -10% +15%

Grade -10% -19% +10% +19%

Recovery -10% -19% +10% +19%

IO price -10% -36% +10% +36%

Opex +10% -48% -10% +43%
-60% -40% -20% - 20% 40% 60%

Source: Company filings, Paradigm Capital Inc.

Figure 2: MacArthur Minerals — Summary NAV Estimate

Projects Ownership US$M C$M C$/Sh Valuation Basis

Primary Assets

Lake Giles 100% 312.4 390.5 2.37 NPV @ 12%

Exploration Projects 100% - - - Balance Sheet as at Q4/FY21

Total Assets 312.4 390.5 2.37

Corporate Adjustments

Assets/Liabilities

Cash and Cash Equivalents 4.0 5.0 0.03 Balance Sheet as at Q4/FY21

Cash from Options & Warrants 5.7 7.1 0.04 Balance Sheet as at Q4/FY21

Current Assets (net of cash) 0.2 0.3 0.00 Balance Sheet as at Q4/FY21

Total Corporate Assets/Liabilities 9.9 12.4 0.08

Debt and Obligations

Current Liabilities 9.1 11.4 0.07 Balance Sheet as at Q4/FY21

Long Term Debt (includes converts) - - - Balance Sheet as at Q4/FY21

Total Corporate Adjustments 9.1 11.4 0.07

Net Asset Value US$313 C$392 C$2.38

Shares Outstanding, Basic (mln) 139.6

Shares from Options & Warrants (mln) 24.9

Shares Outstanding, FD (mln) 164.5

Iron Ore Fines 62% (US$/t): '018=67.05; '019=68.39; '020=91.24; '021=123.45; '022=180.12; '023=143.75; '024=118.75; 2025=92.50

Iron Ore Fines 65.6% (US$/t): '018=87.05; '019=88.39; '020=111.24; '021=143.45; '022=200.12; '023=163.75; '024=138.75; 2025=112.50

USD/CAD: '018=0.77; '019=0.75; '020=0.75; '021=0.80; '022=0.80; '023=0.80; '024=0.80; 2025=0.80

USD/AUD: '018=0.75; '019=0.70; '020=0.69; '021=0.79; '022=0.80; '023=0.80; '024=0.80; 2025=0.80

Source: Company filings, Paradigm Capital Inc.

Paradigm Capital Inc. | IIROC/TSX member  Page | 3

Macarthur Minerals Ltd.

RESEARCH NOTE | July 9, 2021

DISCLAIMER SECTION

Company  Ticker  Disclosures

Macarthur Minerals Ltd.  MMS-CA  3

Note: Please refer to above table for applicable disclosure numbers.

1. The analyst has an ownership position in the subject company.

2. Paradigm Capital Inc. has assumed an underwriting liability for, and/or provided financial advice for consideration to the subject companies during the
past 12 months.

3. Paradigm Capital Inc. expects to receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from the subject companies in the next 3
months.

4. Paradigm Capital Inc. has greater than a 1% ownership position in the subject company.